

No. 16-35457

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle
Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-01488-MJP

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT FOR THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AND SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Jesse Wing, WSBA #27751
MACDONALD HOAGUE &
BAYLESS
705 2nd Ave Ste 1500
Seattle, WA 98104-1745
(206) 622-1604

Jeffrey L. Needle, WSBA #6346
LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY L.
NEEDLE
119 1st Ave. South, Suite 200
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 447-1560

FEDERAL RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT

No counsel for a party authored this brief in whole or in part;

No party or counsel for a party contributed money that was intended to fund the preparation or submission of this brief; and

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

II. INTRODUCTION.....1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. The ADA Requires a Broad Interpretation to Promote
 Its Purpose of Establishing Full Participation by Disabled
 Individuals.....7

 B. The Broad Remedial Purpose of the ADA Requires that
 Employers Pay for the Cost of Medical Testing that They
 Require of Post-Offer Applicants.....9

 C. BNSF’s Subjective Motivation is Irrelevant. The District
 Court Correctly Ruled That BNSF “Facially Discriminated.”.....13

V. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Arnold v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 136 F.3d 854, 861
(1st Cir. 1998).....7

Bates v. UPS, 522 F.3d 973, 987 (9th Cir. 2007).....16

Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise, 468 F.3d 1118, 1124
(9th Cir. 2006).....16

Enlow v. Salem-Keizer Yellow Cab Co., Inc., 389 F.3d 802, 817
(9th Cir. 2004).....15

Frank v. United Airlines, Inc., 216 F.3d 845, 854 (9th Cir. 2000).....16

Hason v. Medical Bd. of California, 279 F.3d 1167, 1172
(9th Cir. 2002).....7

Jefferson County Pharm. Assn. v. Abbott Labs., 460 U.S. 150, 159
(1983).....7

Kaplan v. City of N. Las Vegas, 323 F.3d 1226, 1229
(9th Cir. 2003).....14

Latta v. Otter, 771 F.3d 456, 468 (9th Cir. 2014).....15

Personnel Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256,
277-78 (1979).....15

Piercy v. Maketa, 480 F.3d 1192, 1204 (10th Cir. 2007).....16

Raytheon Co., 540 U.S. 44, 49n.3 (2003).....14

Snead v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 237 F.3d 1080, 1093
(9th Cir. 2001).....14

Reidt v. County of Trempealeau, 975 F.2d 1336, 1341
(7th Cir. 1992).....16

Rohr v. Salt River Project Agricultural Imp., 555 F. 3d 850, 861
 (9th Cir. 2009).....8

Snead v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co., 237 F.3d at 1093.....14

Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc., 527 U.S. 471, 489 (1999).....9

Tcherepnin v. Knight, 389 U.S. 332, 336 (1967).....7

United Auto Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc., 499 U.S.
 187, 199 (1991).....15

Weaving v. City of Hillsboro, 763 F.3d 1106, 1111
 (9th Cir. 2014).....8

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(h)(1).....17

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(I).....8

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(I)(iii).....8

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(k).....12

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(k)(2).....12

29 C.F.R. §1630.14(b).....10

29 C.F.R § 1630.14(c)(3).....4

ADA Amendments Act,
 Pub. L. No. 110- 325, 122 Stat. 3553 (2008)8

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,
 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq.....passim

42 U.S.C. §12101(a)(7).....7

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(B).....12

42 U.S.C. §12101(b)(1).....7

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1).....8
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)(A).....9
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....8
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....3
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3)(c).....10
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(A).....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EEOC, Enforcement Guidance: Preemployment Disability-Related
Questions and Medical Examinations (Oct. 10, 1995).....4, 9
